# Official Primary Election Results for President

					1							
<b>Presidential Candidates</b>	Wak.	W. Knee	$\overline{}$	Porc. P. Creek	Lacreek	E. Nest	P. Ridge M. Root W. C	M. Root	W. Clay	Abs	Chall	Total Votes
Cecelia Fire Thunder	61	32	53	28	53	38	76	119	44	_	25	504
Elleen Janis	70	18	34	22	15	18	210	14	55		52	456
Will Peters	63	57	37	52	30	35	79	21	34		43	408
John Steele	65	148	64	43	27	35	82	21	36		47	521
Alex White Plume	130	67	48	45	29	48	89	51	103		64	610
Joyce Sun Bear	w	Ch		0	2	2	0				1	16
Jeffrey Not Help Him	Ch.	13	ω	ω	0	10	13	7	19		6	73
Dennis King	6	13	16	5	6	5	00	24	22		6	105
Harold Salway	77	22	49	32	62	25	95		39		25	432
Larry Swalley	16	2	9	14	9	21	36	15	7		13	129
Gary Lays Bad	ယ	ဒ	12	N	_	_	13	8	_		7	44
Robert Benson	3		4	2	0	ω	-1	_	9		2	34

Challenge and Absentee votes are already included in total number of votes by precinct

Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice-Chairwoman

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Black Clara

10-10-06

10-10-06

Maretta Champagne, Member 2

10-10-06

# Official Primary Election Results for Vice President

Challenge and Absentee votes are already included in total numbers by precinct

650	38		78		85	53	53	66	79	69	87	Wayne Weston
547	65				118	28	32	43	40		85	Frederick Cedar Face
419	48		36		114	68	36	24			54	Louis Winters Sr.
676	48	State Co		118	64	45	76	86	75	64	79	Melanie Two Eagle
1000	68	1	141		323	47	38	30	107		169	William "Shorty" Brewer
Total Votes	Challenge	Absentee	W. Clay	M. Root	P. Ridge	E. Nest	Lacreek	P. Creek	Porc.	W. Knee	Wak.	Vice Presidential Candidates

\*\*\*\*\*\*\* Challenge Votes have already been added into total vote by Precinct.

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice-Chairwoman

Maretta Champagne, Member 7

# Official Primary Results for Chief Judge

							100		Г		717	Joe American Horse
1320	170		722	122	250	110	103				0	
2000	2		1						Ī			OLGAG LIGAN
1040	16		100	00	260	50	52			110	186	Ctour Lowk
2000	207		200	000				Ī	Ī			LISO MUDITIO
00	CO		71	111	ORL	14	72	62	100		125	lisa Adams
021	77		12	441	100	-	-					Ciliai onnin camaran
I Otal Votes	Chall	Abs	W. Clay	M. Root	P. Ridge	E. Nest F	Lacreek	P. Creek	Porc.	W. Knee	Wak.	Chief Judge Candidates
-										000		
	CHICA	Cy Price	CITION OF C	II fordi II	CIUCEA	all eduy ii	Votes are	Apsentee	e and	Challeno		
	cinct	by pre	mhare	n total n	and a	alenadu in						

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice-Chairwoman

Maretta Chambagne, Member J. 10-10-06

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* Official Results Tally Sheet
Lacreek District Cap Office

Presidential Candidates	Absentee	Challenge Votes	Total Votes
Cecelia Fire Thunder		1	53
Eileen Janis			15
Will Peters		5	30
John Steele		4	27
Alex White Plume		3	29
Joyce Sun Bear			2
Jeffrey Not Help Him			0
Dennis King		1	6
Harold Salway		2	62
Larry Swalley			9
Gary Lays Bad			1
Robert Benson			0

Vice Presidential Candidates	Absentee	Challenge Votes	Total Votes
William "Shorty" Brewer		3	38
Melanie Two Eagle		4	76
Louis Winters, Sr.		2	36
Frederick Cedar Face		4	32
Wayne Weston		2	53

Chief Judge Candidates	Absentee	Challenge Votes	Total Votes
Lisa Adams		8	72
Steve Hawk		2	52
Joe American Horse		5	103

Representatives	Absentee	Challenge Votes	Total Votes
* Craig Dillon		13	165
Mary "Moose" Poor Thunder		4	65
*Kimmy Clausen		7	143
Gerald "Jed" Bettelyoun		5	75

<sup>\*</sup> Acclamation - Over 51% of Votes/No General Election required.

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice-Chairwoman

Marelly Churan P 10-10-06

#### Official Election Results for Medicine Root District

	Med Chu	MR CAP	St Henry	Challenge	Total
Med Root Representatives	Ivied Cita		0.110111)	10	62
Emily Bull Bear	2	60	0	6	69
Sandra Old Horse	5	64	0	8	84
Juanita Scherich	8	73		3	39
Carrie Romero	5	32	1		
Austin Watkins	13	103	7	13	
	3	88	5	6	
Cora Whiting	6	3 22	1	2	29
Steven Standing Soldier		-		5	37
Daryl Mesteth				10	86
Archie Hopkins	1:	01			

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* Challenge Votes have already been added into total vote by Precinct\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

10-10-06

10/10/06

#### Official Election Results For Wounded Knee District

Wounded Knee District Representatives	WK Comm	Man, Cap	R. Ford	Challrnge	Total Votes
	19	57	0	8	76
Garfield Apple			10	1	99
Kathy Janis	13	76	10	7	27
Patrick T. Clifford	14	12	1	4	27
Eldon Forney	12	7	0	1	19
Garfield Steele	61	108	3	20	
	14	48	3	1	65
Percy White Plume	9	18	4	1	31
Melvin Adams			20	10	404
Phillip Jumping Eagle	10	72	22		8.1
Emmett Kelly Sr.	6	32	3		41
Phyllis Hollow Horn	34	12	1	5	47
Jeanette Eagle Hawk	13		0	-	43

\*\*\*\*\*\* Challenge Votes have already been added into total vote by Precinct.

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Jundle Buttelyn 10-10
Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice Chairwoman

Maretta Champagne, Member 10-10-06

#### Official Election Results For White Clay District

White Clay District Representatives	Oglala Cap	Our Lady	Red Shirt	Challenge	Total Votes
Jason Little	8	70	3	2	81
Jackson Ten Fingers	6	51	3	3	60
Wilmer Youngman	10	64	2	6	76
Valerie Kills Small Janis	18	69	10	6	97
Will Garnier	6	39	1	2	46 .
Wendell Youngman	5	34	1	3	40
Gerald One Feather	1	19	2	0	22
Frank Two Bulls	2	37	2	3	41
Paul Little	5	71	3	5	79
Deb Mousseau	2	20	3	1	25
Robert Two Bulls	1	24	11	3	36
Floyd Brings Plenty	8	71	3	7	82

\*\*\*\*\*\* Challenge Votes have already been added into total vote by Precinct.

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Sandru B. Steleyer 10-60-06

Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice-Chairwoman

Maretta Champagne, Member 10-10-06

#### Official Election Results For Pine Ridge District

Based on Record

Pine Ridge District Representatives	Absentee	Challringe	Total Votes
Don "Gummer" Garnier		34	*178
Gerald "Jump" Big Crow		15	*114
Lawrence "Larry" Eagle Bull		12	90
		10	64
rving Provost		3	27
Richard Bark		20	*124
Carol Crazy Thunder O"rourke		4	
Peggy Mousseau		17	89
Abraham Tobacco	_	9	
Nakina Mills		-	
Lena Hart			
Robert Palmier		11	
Duane Brewer		9	
Irving D. Cottier			51
Michelle Richards Tyon			
Hermis "John" Mousseau			3 51
Elvyn "Doug" Bissonette		2	
Ella "John" Carlow			
Garry Janis		2:	
Fred Brown			3 38
Holly Wilson			6 39
Leon Matthews			6 70
Jerry Bordeaux		1.	
Lyle Jack		2	1 *146

Charline Black Harse	
Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman	
Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice-Chairwoman	9
Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice-Chairwoman	
Maretta Champage 2 10-10-06	5

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* Official Results Tally Sheet

Presidential Candidates	Absentee	Challenge Votes	Total Votes
	7,000,1100	4	38
Cecelia Fire Thunder		2	18
Eileen Janis		5	35
Will Peters			35
John Steele		10	
Alex White Plume		5	48
Joyce Sun Bear		1	2
Jeffrey Not Help Him			10
Dennis King		1	5
Harold Salway		4	25
Larry Swalley		5	21
Gary Lays Bad		1	1
Robert Benson			3

Vice Presidential Candidates	Absentee	Challenge Votes	Total Votes
William "Shorty" Brewer		9	47
Melanie Two Eagle		5	45
Louis Winters, Sr.		11	68
Frederick Cedar Face		6	28
Wayne Weston		6	53

Chief Judge Candidates	Absentee	Challenge Votes	Total Votes
Lisa Adams		16	
Steve Hawk		6	50
Joe American Horse		13	110

Eagle Nest Representatives	Absentee	Challenge Votes	Total Votes
Tom Poor Bear		9	66
Sylvester Two Bulls		6	34
Ruth Brown	1	4	65
Phyllis Wilcox		7	16
Leroy J. Wilcox Sr.		1	37
Jim Meeks		24	156
Billy Amiotte		13	60
Eleanor Charging Crow		5	28

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice-Chairwoman

Maretta Champagne, Member 10-10-06

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* Official Results Tally Sheet Pass Creek District Cap Office

Presidential Candidates	Absentee	Challenge Votes	Total Votes
The second secon		6	28
Cecelia Fire Thunder	_	4	22
Eileen Janis		4	52
Will Peters		4	
John Steele		1	43
Alex White Plume		3	45
Joyce Sun Bear			0
Jeffrey Not Help Him		1	3
Dennis King			5
Harold Salway		2	32
Larry Swalley			14
Gary Lays Bad			2
Robert Benson			2

Vice Presidential Candidates	Absentee	Challenge Votes	<b>Total Votes</b>
William "Shorty" Brewer		2	30
Melanie Two Eagle		9	86
Louis Winters, Sr.		2	24
Frederick Cedar Face		4	43
Wayne Weston		4	66

Chief Judge Candidates	Absentee	Challenge Votes	Total Votes
Lisa Adams		3	62
Steve Hawk		7	59
Joe American Horse		10	125

Pass Creek District Representatives	Absentee	Challenge Votes	Total Votes
Ron Duke		5	64
Donna Salomon		1	60
Lydia Bear Killer		8	73
Lucy Cottier		1	21
Clarence Yellow Hawk		5	32

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice-Chairwoman

Maretta Champagne, Member 2 10-10-06

#### Official Election Results For Porcupine District

Porcupine District Representatives	Porc. Cap	Sharps	Challenge	<b>Total Votes</b>
Randy Lays Bad	35	2	1	37
Bernard White Face	53	11	3	64
Richard Iron Cloud	39	12	6	51
Todd O'Bryan	22	18	5	40
Marlin "Moon" Weston	53	22	4	75
David Pourier	52	26	7	78
Wesley "Chuck" Jacobs	71	43	6	114
Harvey Iron Boy	34	6	-2	40
Phillip Good Crow	76	24	4	100

\*\*\*\*\* Challenge Votes have already been added into total vote by Precinct.

Charleme Block Harn Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice-Chaffrwoman 10-10-06

Maretta Champagne, Member 2 10-10-06

#### Official Election Results For Wakpamni District

151.114	Ortion	D Cloud	W Creek	S Buttes	Wak, Lake	#4	Batesland	Challenge	Abs.	Total
Wakpamni District			11	4	1	27	2	4		67
illian Tobacco	17	8			4	6	6	4		67
Herb Colhoff	22	12	12	5	4	17	2	3		41
chard Mousseau	9	6		1	11	77	8		1	45
Walt Big Crow	6	4	17	1	2	- 1				146
Sonia Little Hawk Weston	52	14	38	9		11	9	_		35
Charles Pourier	2	15	13	2	0	1	2			
Vienna Red Feather	14	1	7	2	1	6	1	2		32
Rex Conroy	2	4	6		15	6	14	1		48
	7	_	14	2	18	6	40	3		92
Sandy Two Lance		_				7	23	5		109
Tom Conroy			-			3	3	3		39
Joann Sierra	14			-	3 0	(		3 1		27
Lonnie Bettelyoun	4			-		- 1		2 3		30
Kim Killer		3 14	_	-				3 1		26
Paul Red Feather	9	9	3 5		3 0	- 3				89
Ricky Grey Grass	- (	8 6	5 12		1 31		3 3		_	84
Maxine Lakota	40	0 1	2 12	2	2 0	16	6	2 6	1	04

\*\*\*\*\*\*Challenges Votes have already been added into total vote by Precinct.

Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice-Cha Trwoman

Maretta Champagne, Member 9 10-10-06

	ATE		MASTER DOCKET - MULTIPLE DEFENDANT CASE PAGE 1 OF	VI EXCLU	DABLED
	CUMENT NO	7	82 50039 01 PROCEEDINGS DOCKET FOR SINGLE DEFENDANT	Start Date End Date	Li- Code
		T'	(OPTIONAL) Show list names of selendants V. PROCEEDINGS		+
1982	)				
May		1	CRIMINAL Cover Sheet		
May			Enter Presentment and filing INDICTMENT		
May		-	Issuing WARRANT, fur. original & copy to U.S. Marshal,		
	1.510		RC, for service		
May	20		Enter INITIAL APPEARANCE before Mag. James H. Wilson		
May			Enter ARRAIGNMENT and plea of Not Guilty as to		
		1 -	Indictment before Mag. James H. Wilson		1
May	20		Enter ORDER setting \$2,500 UB		
May		3	APPEARANCE Bond :		
May			FINANCIAL Affidavit		
May		5	BAIL Reform Act Form No 2		
May			WARRANT Returned and Filed		
May		100	CJA Appointment of Atty. Roubideaux		
Jun			STIPULATION and Discovery Order		
Jun	100		Notice of entry & copy of Order mailed Ramon		1
			Roubideaux & del. U.S. Atty., RC		1
Jun	8	9	NOTICE of Jury Trial (7-7-82 @ 9:00 a.m.		
Jul	1		AFFIDAVIT in Support of Motion for Issuance of Subpoer	as	
Jul		11	MOTION AND ORDER for Issuance of Subpoenas		
Jul	2		Notice of entry & copy of Order mailed Ramon		
_			Roubideaux		
Jul	2		Issuing SUBPOENAS to Jonathan Twiss, Gordon Lone Hill	1	
			Rick Swain, Rita White Plume, Pam Eagle Hawk, Car		
			Crazy Thunder, Vincent Brewer, John Ghost, Chris Hawk, LeRoy Looks Twice, Curtis Kills Ree, Lt. Gt		
			Romero, Carol Schmidt. Furn. original & copy of	HILDU	
			each to U.S. Marshal, RC, for service		
Jul	6	12	SUPERSEDING INFORMATION		
Jul	6	12	Enter ARRAIGNMENT and plea of Guilty to		
			Superseding Information before the Hon.		
			Andrew W. Bogue, Chief Judge Presiding		
Jul	6		Enter ORDER continuing Bond		-
Jul	6		Enter ORDER for pre-sentence report 7 N		
Jul	16	13	NOTICE of sentencing 8-16-82 @9:45		
Aug.	. 16	14	JUDGMENT & ORDER of Probation (Not to Exceed 18 Mos)		
Aug.	. 16		Notice of entry & copy of Judgment mailed Ramon		
			Roubideaux & del. U.S. Atty., RC		
Aug.	. 16		3 C. copies del. U.S. Probation, RC		
	. 16		1 C. copy del. U.S. Marshal, RC		
	. 16		Correct copy entered 1982 WDOB, page 203		
Aug	. 16	15	MOTION & ORDER Dismissing Counts I, II & III of the		
			Indictment		
	. 16		Notice of entry & copy of Judgment mailed Ramon		
Aug			Roubideaux & del. U.S. Atty., RC		
	20	1 1	Correct copy entered 1982 WDOB, page 204		
	. 16	1			1 1
	. 16				
	. 16				
	. 16				
	. 16				
	. 16				
	. 16				

FLEGMPLAINT LINFORMATION L'MINDILLIMENT	Name of District Court, and/or Judge Magistrate Location (City)
OFFENSE CHARGED	Rapid City, South Dakota
ssault with a Dangerous L. J.Patty Weapon L. Minor	DEFENDANT - US vs.
Weapon to Moor	ALEX WHITE PLUME
X Falony	-20_ 34
- U.S.C. Citation	Birth X Male L- Alien
Manderson, SD 18 U.S.C. § 1153, 113(c)	Female (if applicable)
PROCEEDING	(Cs) (snal un'ess a juvenile)  DEFENDANT
ne of Complainant Agency, or Person (& Title, if any)	IS NOT IN CUSTODY
FBI	1) [ ] Has not been arrested, pending outcome this proceeding If not detained give date any prior summons was served on above charges
gerson is awaiting trial in another Federal or State Court, give name of court	2)   Is a Fugitive 3)   Is on Ball or Release from (show District)
this person proceeding is transferred from another district per (circle one) if RCrP 20, 21 or 40 Show District	IS IN CUSTODY
	4) On this charge 5) On another conviction Fed'1 State
previously dismused which were previously dismused which were SHOW DOCKET NO.	If answer to (6) is "Yes", show name of institution
this procedution relates to a pending case involving this same defendant	. Has detainer (
prior or sceedings or appearance(s)  before U.S. Magistrate regarding this defendant were recorded under	DATE OF ARREST
The substitute of the control of the substitute	Or if Arresting Agency & Warrant were not Federa
nd Office of Person ing Information on Philip N. Hogen	DATE TRANSFERRED Mo. Day Year TO U.S. CUSTODY
Asst. U.S. Att'y Dood Parmus con	
ned) Reed Rasmussen	This report smends AO 257 previously submitted
ADDITIONAL INSCRE	SATION OR COMMENTS
ADDITIONAL INFORM	ATTON ON COMMENTS
UndITED STATES OF AUXIL SA	
1 W/ - 305 - DARGIL (SS	C282-50039-01
District of the Control of the Contr	Maih 17 1982
true rooms on the case rail from on the	The Edward
Service 9 day of	Willand . Vanton
treamya Q	exert, CLESK ()
Luxtylogot	1 21 2 3 3
0.0	

Filed 06/03/2002 Page 1 of 1 Case 5:82-cr-50039 Document 3

Had States of America vs.	America vs. United E ates District Court for
	DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
FENDANT	Alex White Plume
	JUBGMENT AND PROBATION/COMMITMENT ORDER AG 245 EXTER
	In the presence of the atterney for the government the defendant appeared in person on this date
COUNSEL	WITHOUT COUNSEL   However the court advised defendant of right to counsel and asked whether defendant desired to have counsel appointed by the court and the defendant thereupon walved assistance of counsel.    X   WITH COUNSEL
PLEA	(Nating of counsel)  (X) GUILTY, and the court being satisfied that       NOLO CONTENDERE,       NOT GUILTY    there is a factual basis for the plea,
	There being a finding North North Guilly. Defendant is discharged August 15, 1982  [X] GUILLY. Defendant is discharged Nugust 15, 1982  [X] GUILLY.
FINDING & JUDGMENT	Defendant has been convicted as charged of the offense(s) of unlawfully assaulting  by striking, brating or wounding the said  in violation of 19 U.S.C. #81153 and 113(d) as charged in the Superseding Informati 1.
THU THU	EDEN T
SENTENCE OR PRUBATION ORDER	The Defendant shall:  1. Abide by all laws: Federal, State, Tribal and Local:  2. Abide by all rules and requisitions of probation as directed by the probation officer of this Court.

IS ADJUMMED that the imposition of sentence is hereby surrended United 5 stes District Court for The court asked whether defendant had anything to say why judgment should not be pronounced. Because no sufficient cause to the contrary However the court advised defendant of right to counsel and asked whether defendant desired to AO 245 (5/75) in violation of 19 U.S.C. #91153 and 113(d) as charged in 1997 William F. Clayton and the defendant is placed on probation for a period not to exceed have counsel appointed by the court and the defendant thereupon walved assistance of coonsel. August 15, 1982 CT.EFK NOT GUILTY August 16. PLESTRICT OF SOUTH PAROTA DOCKET NO. ▼ | CR82-50019-01 eighteen (18) menths, upon the following terms and conditions: Federal, State, Tribal and Docal: Page 1 of 1 JUDGMENT AND PROBATION/COMMITMENT ORDER Abide by all rules and regulations of probation as directed by the probation officer of this Court. Defendant has been convicted as charged of the offense(s) of unlawfully assaulting Defendant has been convicted as the said MONTE FII,ED J NOLO CONTENDERE, (Name of counsel) Filed 06/03/2002 NOT GUILTY. Defendant is discharged Ramon Roubidenux X GUILTY. In the presence of the attorney for the government Abide by all laws: the Superseding Informati 1. X J GUILTY, and the court being satisfied that Document 3 the defendant appeared in person on this date -Pefendant Rhall: here is a factual basis for the plea, There being a finding Not British Alex White Plume J WITHOUT COUNSEL X J WITH COUNSEL Case 5:82-cr-50039 The Und States of America vs. PRUBATION FENDANT JUDGMENT FINDING & SENTENCE COUNSEL DRUER PLEA

and the second s		
/		New Year of the Con-
4	L Alex White Plume	
4	DOCKET NO.	CR82-50039-01
	一种的形式分配后的对抗的特别的	
	In the presence of the attorney for the government the defendant appeared in person on this date	MONTH DAY
COUNSEL	LJ WITHOUT COUNSEL However the court advised defendant of right to chave counsel appointed by the court and the difference of the court and	August 16, 193
	have counsel appointed by the court and the defendant  X J WITH COUNSEL L Ramon Roubideaux	thereupon waived assistance of counsel.
	(Name of cour	nsel)
	LX GUILTY, and the court being satisfied that L INOLO CONTENDS	
PLEA	there is a factual basis for the plea,	FILED
	There hairs a first to the Country of the Country o	d X 0 9 1 1 6 1951
	LX J GUILTY	11) Bu F (1) +
t per	Defendant has been convicted as charged of the offense(s) of unlawfully a White Hawk, by striking, beating or wound in	Joseph Line Court
I.VDING &	White Hawk, by striking, beating or wounding the White Hawk in violation of 18 U.S.C. SSILES	e said Engane Towns
JUGGMENT	White Hawk in violation of 18 U.S.C. \$81153 and the Superseding Information.	1 113(d) as charged in
	intolmation.	
		7
-	3 (4)	
SENTENCE OR PROBATION CROER	The court size whether defending had anything to say why judgment should not be pronount was shown, or appeared to the court the court adjudged the defendant quilty a durged and IT IS ADJUDGED that the imposition of sent and the defendant is placed on probation for a eighteen (18) months, upon the following terms the Defendant shall:  1. Abide by all laws: Federal, State, Triangle and the directed by the probation officer of the state of the probation of the directed by the probation officer of the state of	AXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
SPECIAL -		
FONDITIONS		
OF		
PEDBATION	the second secon	·
	<b>₹</b>	1.
	75 Tells (\$40 \$40 \$40 \$40 \$40 \$40 \$40 \$40 \$40 \$40	A THE P AND SECTION
		** - *
INDITIONAL	The second secon	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	to addition to the special conditions of making	
I SUCITIONS I	courts are of the action of probation improved above it is been action as	topped and district
LENGITIONS	my time during the needs of the posed. The Court may change the caractery offers that the	contra, conditions of probation of out on the
OF STATIONS OF STATE	In addition to the special conditions of probation imposed above, it is hereby ordered that the persons and of the pedyment be imposed. The Court may change the conditions of pubation, red time during the probation period or william a maximum probation period of the years permitted for a solution occurring during the probation period.	itted by law, may issue 2 warrant and revok-
OF SOLATION	processor for a sociation occurring during the probation period.	itted by law, may issue 2 warrant and revok-
OF SOSATION AT COMMENT	The court orders commitment to the custody of the Attorney General andrecommend TEST: WILLIAM P. CLAYTON, CLERK	itled by law, may issue a warrant and revoke
OF ACEATION TO THE ACEATION TO	The court orders committees: to the custody of the Attorney General andrecommend TEST: WILLIAM P. CLAYTON, CLERK	illed by law, may issue a warrant and revoke
OF COMMENT BY DATION	The court orders commitment to the custody of the Attorney General andrecommend TEST: WILLIAM P. CLAYTON, CLERK	itled by law, may issue a warrant and revoke  5.  It is ordered that the Clerk deliver a certified copy of this judgment and continuous to the U.S.
OF SOLUTIONS OF SOLUTIONS OF SOLUTIONS OF SOLUTION OF SOLUTION OF SOLUTIONS OF SOLU	The court orders commitment to the custody of the Attorney General andrecommend TEST: WILLIAM P. CLAYTON, CLERK	itled by law, may issue a warrant and revoke  5.  It is ordered that the Clerk deliver a certified copy of this judgment and continuous to the U.S.

The state of the s

THE THEORY TO THE THE	Rapid City, South Dakota
SE CHARGED	
ult with a Dangerous L.J.Patry Weapon L.M.nor	DEFENDANT - US VS.  ALEX WHITE PLUME
V sde- meanor X rating	×
Manderson, SD 18 U.S.C. § 1153, 113(c)	Date L Female (if sopicable)
PROCEEDING	IS NOT IN CUSTODY
FBI  Lerson is awaring trial in another Federal or State Court, give name of court	1)   Has not been arrested, pending outcome this processing If not detained give date any prior summons was served on above charges  2)   Is a Fugitive  3)   Is on Ball or Release from (show District)
Inis perion proceeding is transferred from another district per locate one of RCrP 20, 21 or 40 Show District per locate one of RCrP 20, 21 or 40 Show District Description of the locate of the locat	IS IN CUSTODY  4) On this charge  5) On another conviction  oil — waiting that on other charges  If answer to (6) is "Yes", show name of institution
this procedulor relates to a pending case involving this same defendant.  I prior or weedings or appearance(s) MAGISTRATE CASE NO. before U.S. Magistrate regarding this defendant were recorded under	Has detainer I Yes   If "Yes"   give date . been filed? L J No   filed    Mo. Day Year  DATE OF   ARREST
THE END Office of Person Philip N. Hogen THIS FORM  AUS ARTY  Other U.S. Agency	Or if Arresting Agency & Warrant were not Federa  DATE TRANSFERRED Mo. Day Year  TO U.S. CUSTODY
re of Asst. U.S. Att'y Reed Rasmussen	This report amends AO 257 previously submitted
ADDITIONAL INFORM	CR82-50039-01

LINE AND CLASS OF A STATE OF A STATE OF STATE OF

PILED
May 17, 1982
William Datur

.

Late: November 3, 2006

To : Oglala Sioux Triabal Election Board

From: Virgil Hauff

It is my understanding that the Election Board has been made aware of the fact that Mr.

V/hite Plume has a conviction in his record for an assault. Even if this conviction was for a misdemeanor it is classified as a "dishonest act "crime under various Tribal laws. As a result, the Election Code says that he cannot be a candidate and therefore cannot hold office.

It has also been noted that on his sworn application for becoming a candidate, he asserted that he did not have any convictions. If this is the case, it would be grounds for disqualification under the code, as this would constitute perjury.

The Election Board would be justified in removing his name from the ballot, if there as sertions are, in fact true.

Respectfully Submitted

#### OST ELECTION BOARD PO BOX 2070 PINE RIDGE, SD 57770

#### PH: 605-867-2769 FAX: 605-867-2279

OST Board Members
Charlene Black Horse
Sandra Bettelyoun
Maretta J. Champagne

Office Manager David T. Mills

Attorney V. Hauff

To:

Alex White Plume

From:

OST Election Board

Date:

November 4, 2006,

Re:

Board Decision

After review of your appeal the Election Board has made the following decision.

Complaint(s): Dismissal of case in 1982. / Background checks from prior years. /Placement on Ballot

Action(s): Referring to 1982 Docket No. CR82-50039-01, You were indicted with 3 counts of felony violations under 18 USC 1153, & 113(c) and 1 count of 18 USC 1153 & 113(d). You did plea guilty to 18 USC 1153, & 113(d) and were give an imposition of sentence suspension (No prison time) but were placed on probation for a term not to exceed 18 months. This was a judgment and probation/commitment order by the United States District Court of South Dakota. Nowhere does it state this conviction has been dismissed, overturned, expunged or pardoned. An opinion by Thomas J. Ballanco is just that, an opinion, facts from the US District Court would have been more appropriate evidence of your stated dismissal. This is your burden of proof.

We can find no evidence that a Federal Background Check was ever done on your person by past election boards dating back to year 2000. There have been state (DCI) and local background checks. Although we found one (1) challenge to your candidacy back in 2000, we can find no records that indicate this challenge was ever addressed in a proper manner or a federal background check was ever done.



Joe Red Cloud - Administrative Assistant Alexandria WP Clifford - Secretary

## Oglala Sioux 7ribe Office of the President Alex White Plume

PO Box 2070 Pine Ridge, SD 57770 Phone: 605-867-5821 ext. 211/ 213 Fax: 605-867-6067

To: James Twiss, Chief of Police

Public Safety

From: Alex White Plume, President/ Aug

Oglala Sioux Tribe

Re: Election 2006-2007

Date: November 7, 2006

This is a formal letter in reference to the election committee's action to continue with the General Election process. There were many complaints and appeals that were not heard. On Monday the Court of Appeals ordered a new election due to, among other things, a lack of background checks on all candidates (attached). The Court of Election Appeals is court of the Oglala Sioux Tribe with jurisdiction over "the election process."

I am taking action to enforce the Order of the Court of Election Appeals and hereby direct you to confiscate all ballots and ballot boxes for the Oglala Sioux Tribal Elections and to retain them in a secure location until further directions are issued by the Court of Election Appeals or the OST Tribal Council.



November 7, 2006

Mr. Alex White Plume, President Oglala Sioux Tribe P.O. Box 2070 Pine Ridge, South Dakota 57770

Dear Mr. President:

Receipt of your November 7, 2006 memorandum is acknowledged. In your memorandum you indicated that the Election Committee decided to continue with the election process for the 2006 Oglala Sioux Tribal General Election in contravention of the Court of Election appeals decision to hold a new primary and general election.

Specifically, you indicated in your letter that (1) many complaints and appeals have not been heard, (2) the Court of Election Appeals ordered a new election due to (among other things) a lack of background checks on all candidates, (3) the court of Election Appeals is a court with jurisdiction over "the election process."

Based on the Court of Election Appeals November 6, 2006 order that a new 2006 Primary and General Election be held and that the General Election scheduled for November 7, 2006 be rescheduled to permit a time frame for background checks, you directed me to "confiscate all ballots and ballot boxes for the Oglala Sioux Tribal Election and to retain them in a secure location until further directions are issued by the Court of Election Appeals or the OST Tribal Council."

Chapter 1, Section 4 of the Oglala Sioux Tribe's Law and Order Code provides that "the regular Indian police force and other police officers of the United States Indian Service shall have authority to enforce all Tribal ordinances..."

10/13

In 1976, the Oglala Sioux Tribe contracted the BIA police force pursuant to Public Law 93-638, and since that time has operated under a charter approved by ordinance of the Oglala Sioux Tribal Council. Chapter 1, Section 4.1 of the Law and Order Code provides that "there shall be a Tribal Public Safety Commission with the powers provided in Ordinance No. 76-12, as amended, including to the authority to manage the Law Enforcement Program of the Oglala Sioux Tribe in accordance with the provisions of the Code and to exercise such other related powers as the Council may delegate to it by resolution."

Ordinance No. 76-12, as you know, has been amended and the tribal police department currently operated under a charter approved by an Ordinance (No. \_\_). The Ordinance, created the Oglala Sioux Tribe Department of Public Safety, Inc. (OSTDPS).

The current charter of the OSTDPS provides in section 5 that one of the missions of the OSTDPS is "enforcing tribal and federal law, upholding the Constitution and By-laws of the Oglala Sioux Tribe, and carrying out lawful decisions of the various branches of tribal government – the Oglala Sioux Tribal Council, the Oglala Sioux Tribal President, and the Oglala Sioux Tribal Courts."

The Tribal President's authority is defined in Article 1, Section 1 of the Tribal By-laws, and is limited to presiding over tribal council meetings and carrying out the orders of the council . . ." The Tribal President has no authority to direct the OSTDPS to take action other than action authorized by a tribal council ordinance or by a tribal court order issued pursuant to authority granted in a tribal council ordinance.

Section 3 of the Tribal Election Code established the Court of Election Appeals "to hear all challenges and/or appeals to the eligibility of candidate and voters, and to the election process." Moreover, Section 16 (G) of the Tribal Election Code provides that "[t]he decisions of the Court of Election Appeals on all issues under its jurisdiction shall be final and binding upon the parties. No further appeals to the Tribal Court or Tribal Supreme Court are available."

Although the Tribal Council appears to have divested the Tribal Court and Tribal Supreme Court of jurisdiction to over rule the Court of Election Appeals on election contests, it appears that the Tribal Court and Tribal Supreme Court would still have the authority to determine such issues as to whether the Court of Election Appeals exceeded its

11/13

authority under the Election Code or violated the rights of a tribal member under the 1968 Indian Civil Rights Act. See 25 U.S.C. § 1302.

Also, there appears to be a conflict between the Election Code, in which the Tribal Council took itself out of the election process, and Ordinance No. 06-26 in which the Tribal Council ordered the Oglala Sioux Tribal Election Office to proceed with the General Election as scheduled for November 7, 2006, with an amendment that Wakpamni District have a re-election. Whether this action of the Tribal Council is legal or not is for the Tribal Courts to decide.

In regards to your directive to enforce the Court of Election Appeals order for a new primary:and general election, and to confiscate all the ballot and ballot boxes, I am going to have to respectfully decline for two reasons:

- (1) The Tribal President has no authority to order the OSTDPS to do something that the Tribal Council or tribal courts has not ordered; the OSTDPS only follow the directives of the tribal council or the tribal courts.
- (2) The Court of Election Appeals, as a duly appointed court to handle election matters, has not directed the OSTDPS to confiscate the ballot ballots and ballot boxes in its November 6, 2006 order. Therefore, there is no court order to enforce in this regard.

If you have any questions regarding my decision, please call me at 605-867-5141.

Sincerely yours,

James Twiss Chief of Police

cc: Tribal Executive Committee Court of Election Appeals

12/13

#### Affidavit

November 7th, 2006

To whom this may concern;

The facts of my complaint are as follows:

On November 7<sup>th</sup>, 2006, I spent the day in Manderson, SD, from 9:00 am on until approximately 9:45 pm. I did not come into Pine Ridge, SD for an Appeals Court meeting.

Approximately 4:00 p.m. Connie Pumpkin Seed-Brewer came to me with a document for my signature. She scared me and rushed me into signing the paper. Upon my arrival into Pine Ridge, this evening I was shown a paper that had my signature, (see attached, this second supplemental order was not signed by me. I did not authorize the use of my signature on this document. This is fraudulent use and abuse of authority by the individual who forged my name.

Respectfully submitted,

Marjorie Hunter Janis

Subscribed and Sworn before me
on Nov 7, 2006
My Commission Expires on Oct 4, 2010
SANDRA BETTELYOUN
SANDRA BETTELYOUN
Tankin Balleyan



RECEIVED NOV 0 8 2006

#### Oglala Sioux Tribe

P.O. Box 2070 Pine Ridge, S.D. 57770 Phone: 605 867-5821 ext. 268 Fax 605 867-2609



: Charlene Black Horse

OST Election Board

From: Rhonda J. Two Eagle, Secretary/

Date: November 8, 2006

OST Executive Committee Action

This Directive will serve as Official Notification that the Oglala Sioux Tribal Executive Committee met in a Regular Session on Wednesday, November 8, 2006, and took the following action:

#### MOTION NO. 06-83 XB:

MOTION MADE BY DAVID POURIER, SECONDED BY CRYSTAL EAGLE ELK BY DIRECTIVE TO THE OST ELECTION BOARD THAT THE OST GENERAL ELECTION IS TO PROCEED WITH ITS ELECTION PROCESS, AND THAT EVERY CANDIDATES BACKGROUND CHECK IS TO BE REVIEWED BY THE OGLALA SIOUX TRIBAL COUNCIL AT THEIR MEETING, AND THAT THERE IS TO BE NO INTERFERENCE BY THE OST TRIBAL ATTORNEYS, THE OST TRIBAL EMPLOYEES OR EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBERS, AND THAT IF THE OST ELECTION BOARD OR OST ELECTION COURT OF APPEALS ENCOUNTER ANY PROBLEMS WITH THE ELECTION PROCESS, THEY ARE TO UTILIZE THEIR OWN ATTORNEYS AND NOT THE OST TRIBAL ATTORNEYS, AND FURTHERMORE, THE OST DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY IS TO ALLOW THE OST ELECTION PROCESS TO CONTINUE. MOTION CARRIED: 4 YES AND 0 NO.

If you should have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (605) 867-5821 - ext. 268.

#### Attachments

cc: File

OST Election Court of Appeals

BIA Superintendent, Pine Ridge Agency

Mr. Tom Ballanco, General Counsel

Mr. George Patton, General Counsel

Mr. James Twiss, Chief of Police, OST Dept of Public Safety

District CAP Offices (9)



#### Oglala Sioux Tribe

P.O. Box 2070 Pine Ridge, S.D. 57770 Phone: 605 867-5821 ext. 268 Fax 605 867-2609



NOV 0 7 20,96

TO:

Charlene Black Horse,

OST, Election Board

FROM:

Rhonda Two Eagle -

Secretary, Oglala Sigur

DATE:

November 7, 2006

RE:

Tribal Council Action

This memo will serve as official notification that the Oglala Sioux Tribal Council met in a Regular Session on October 30, 2006, and took the following action.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 06-26:

MOTION MADE BY CRAIG DILLON, SECONDED BY WALT BIG CROW FOR THE OGLALA SIOUX TRIBAL ELECTION OFFICE TO PROCEED WITH THE GENERAL ELECTION AS SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 7, 2006, WITH AMENDMENTS THAT WAKPAMNI DISTRICT TO HAVE RE-ELECTION AND TO FOLLOW PROCEDURE WITH GENERAL ELECTION. MOTION CARRIED: (10) YES AND (5) NOT VOTING.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact Rhonda J. Two Eagle, Secretary at Ext. 268.

#### Attachments

CC: File

James Twiss, Chief of Police District CAP Office (9)

	roval:		Financial Accounting	Office P.O.	Information	
Requested by bs	T Election	Court of Amoreal	Oglala Sloux Tribe			
Nar	me	fitte	Pine Ridge, South Dak	ota 57770	No	
Approved byNar		Title		Date		
PAYEE: Name and	Address App	eals Election	Program Name	and Number		
Vendor ID #:	Fe		Voucher Date	Chec	k Number	
1	Kana kana		Novemb	er 6,2006		
Invoice Date	Invoice Number	11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Description	Line Item A	Account No.	Amount
06/06	·	Kendered:		AP 233	35-823	\$600. 600. 600. 700.
		See atta	ched)		e Total	12,5
	rticles or Services	A.				
I certify that the A		Halte PL	Title	resident Pol	Nov Date	8,06
penditure Approvai:	Signat	ure	Title Type	resident Poly	Date	NT CHECKLIST
Post Ref.	Signat	Book Line Item Balance to Date	Title s	resident Porson	Date  ATTACHME Receiving F	NT CHECKLIST
penditure Approval: Post Ref.	Signat	Book Line Item Balance to Date This Line Item Expense \$	Title  s (455)	resident Poly iou,	Date	NT CHECKLIS
penditure Approval:  Post Ref.  Post Ref.  Post Ref.	Signat Signat	Book Line Item Balance to Date This Line Item Expense \$ Adjusted Balance \$ It is an allowable cost.	5 (485) (238	escelent  Ow  Tow  at are attached and approval	ATTACHME Receiving F PO Suspen Invoice Non-applica	ENT CHECKLIS Report
penditure Approval: Post Ref. Post Ref. Post Ref. Post Ref. Post Ref. Post Ref.	Signat Signat	Book Line Item Balance to Date This Line Item Expense \$ Adjusted Balance \$ It is an allowable cost.	s QSS	T.e.	Date  ATTACHME Receiving F PO Suspen Invoice Non-applica	ENT CHECKLIS Report se Copy
penditure Approval:  Post Ref.	Signat Signat Balance is correct an itions of the Grant/Corr	Book Line Item Balance to Date This Line Item Expense \$ Adjusted Balance \$ d this is an allowable cost, stract.	\$ 238 Adequate document	pecialist or Compliance Office	Date  ATTACHME  Receiving F  PO Suspen Invoice  Non-applica  recommended:	ent CHECKLIS  Report  se Copy  ble
penditure Approval: Post Ref.	Signat  Signat  Balance is correct and itions of the Grant/Con	Book Line Item Balance to Date This Line Item Expense \$ Adjusted Balance \$ d this is an allowable cost, Itract.  Cash in Bank to Date:	\$ 238 Adequate document	pecialist or Compliance Office	Date  ATTACHME Receiving F PO Suspen Invoice Non-applica	ent checklist
penditure Approval: Post Ref.	Signat Signat Balance is correct an itions of the Grant/Corr	Book Line Item Balance to Date This Line Item Expense \$ Adjusted Balance \$ d this is an allowable cost, stract.  Cash in Bank to Date: Less This Expense	\$ 238 Adequate documents Grants/Contracts S	pecialist or Compliance Office	Date  ATTACHME  Receiving F  PO Suspen Invoice  Non-applica  recommended:	ENT CHECKLIS Report se Copy uble
penditure Approval: Post Ref.	Signate Signat	Book Line Item Balance to Date This Line Item Expense \$ Adjusted Balance \$ d this is an allowable cost, Itract.  Cash in Bank to Date:	\$ 238 Adequate documents Grants/Contracts S	pecialist or Compliance Office	Date  ATTACHME  Receiving F  PO Suspen Invoice  Non-applica  recommended:	ENT CHECKLIS Report se Copy uble
penditure Approval: Post Ref.	Signate Signat	Book Line Item Balance to Date this Line Item Expense \$ Adjusted Balance \$ d this is an allowable cost, tract.  Cash in Bank to Date: Less This Expense Adjusted Balance \$	\$ 238 Adequate documents Grants/Contracts S	pecialist or Compliance Office	Date  ATTACHME  Receiving F  PO Suspen Invoice  Non-applica  recommended:	ENT CHECKLIS Report se Copy uble

Approved by	oroval: TEkchion Quine	out of Appeals Title.	Oglala Sic P.O. Box 2		70 F	P.O. Information P.O. No.	
PAYEE: Name and	d Address .	eals (Election	n) P	rogram Name and Nu	ımber		
Vendor ID #:				oucher Date Sovember 7		Check Number	
Invoice Date	Invoice Number	De	scription			em Account No.	Amount
10.4 100		Payment for Rendered Constance Pu Borbara Jerry Mat	mpkni Jones	Seed AP233 5687	800-6	6935-823	\$450.00 \$300.0
Receiving Report:	Articles or Services	Dec atta	,			ayee Total	1,150.0
Expenditure Approval:	Signatu	re	(42)	Title	· V	Date	ENT CHECKLIST
Post Ref.		ok Line Item Balance to Date	11	50 00	1	Receiving PO Suspe	1111-1111111111111111111111111111111111
13995(1911)	I D	is Line Item Expense \$		0000		State of the state	nse copy
Post Ref.	Ac	justed Balance \$	(00.	0018			
Post Ref.	Balance is correct and	ljusted Balance \$ this is an allowable cost, act.		equate documents are att		Non-applic	
Post Ref.  Post Ref.  certify that the Book Line ander the terms and cond	Balance is correct and litions of the Grant/Contr	this is an allowable cost, act.	Gr		or Compliance (	Non-applic roval recommended:	cable
Post Ref.  Post Ref.  certify that the Book Line ander the terms and cond  Compliance Officer	PR	this is an allowable cost, act.  Cash in Bank to Date:  Less This Expense \$	Gr.	equate documents are att	or Compliance (	Non-applic roval recommended:  Officer  nat this balance is correct	cable
Post Ref.  Post Ref.  certify that the Book Line ander the terms and cond  Compliance Officer	Balance is correct and litions of the Grant/Contr	this is an allowable cost, act.  Cash in Bank to Date:	Gr.	equate documents are att	or Compliance (	Non-applic roval recommended:  Officer  nat this balance is correct	cable

November 13th, 2006

TO: OST Executive Board

OST Council

FR: Maretta J. Champagne

Re: Removal-OST Court of Appeals Connie Pumpkin Seed-Brewer And or Barbara Red Cloud-Jones

#### Affidavit of Prejudice

I am hereby charging the two (2) members of the court of election appeals Ms. Connie Brewer and Ms. Barbara Jones of violating their oath of office, the constitution, and the ordinances, and added insult to injury by neglecting to properly file their written findings with the Election Board in addition to the appearance of being involved in a bribery scheme and fraud (forgery). Their involvement in these activities conveys prejudice against a fair election.

The facts are as follows;

On Sunday the 5<sup>th</sup> of November, the OST Election Board submitted our Report and Recommendations to the OST Court of Election Appeals, removing Alex White Plume's name for candidacy for the OST President. The issue presented was whether to place Alex's name back on the ballot or not.

The court members had failed to submit documents as to their eligibility to be Court of Appeals and were instructed by the attorneys not to discuss the case presented and to convene Monday, after completing their paperwork.

Approximately 4:20, Monday afternoon, November 6th, 2006 the court came together at the Old I.H.S. Offices to meet and we received the written findings (Exhibit A) of the OST Court of Election Appeals Judges of their decision to call for a new election. (approx. 5:00pm) Coincidently, at 4:45 pm our office received a call from a tribal secretary telling us that the Executive Board had cancelled the election.

Herein lies the basis for my complaint;

Pg. 2 Affidavit of Prejudice M.J. Champagne

OST Ordinance 04-06, SECTION 23. Rules and Regulations states in part the following:

The following shall be the rules and regulations that govern the conduct of the election by the Board and the Court of Election Appeals:

 Strict adherence to the provisions of the Election Code;

It goes further to state:

- 2. Bribery is expressly condemned and shall be cause for immediate removal from office, in addition to prosecution under section 65 of the Code of the Tribe, if it is found that an election official was involved in a bribery situation.
- Improper conduct by an Election official... shall be grounds for removal.

Any person alleging a violation of these rules shall document and submit the alleged violation in writing to the committee for their action.

The OST Constitution is very specific as to which committee or governing body has the power, the final say! No sub committee, executive board, or court of appeals has the authority to over turn a decision/ordinance passed by a full-seated council!

Ordinance 04-06 gives authority to the OST Election Board to conduct the Primary, General, and Special Elections of the tribe.

Ordinance 04-06 gives to the Court of Election Appeals authority to make decisions final and binding all issues (challenges) that come under its jurisdiction!

Ordinance 06-26, states to proceed with the general election! (October 30<sup>th</sup>, 2006)

Ordinance 99-16 defines the clause, "Dishonest Act."

### Pg. 3 Affidavit of Prejudice M.J. Champagne

On Monday, November 6<sup>th</sup>, 2006, the Court of Election Appeals failed to address the issue/ challenge to place Alex's name back on the ballot. To date, the court of appeals has still failed to properly submit a written report to the OST Election office as to an opinion they may have made on November 7<sup>th</sup>, 2006, well after the election started! And here we go again with my opinion; they are grossly negligent in their duties and their oath! The Ordinance states the Court shall render its decision, ...within five (5) days.

On Tuesday afternoon, November 7<sup>th</sup>, 2006 the Court of Election Appeals members in question met without the third member and made a decision to reinstate Alex to the Ballot. (Exhibit C) Also on this day they met and rendered their decision to take the peoples voice away and confiscate the ballot boxes and forged the third member's name.

At whose bidding was this done? On November 6<sup>th</sup>, 2006, (Exhibit D) the individual's signature on this document is not authorized to process an accounts payable for the Court of Election Appeals. Note the date! This leads to the appearance of being involved in BRIBERY!

Note the second voucher submitted on November 7<sup>th</sup>, 2006, for payment again! (Exhibit E) Did they not think we would see the previous voucher or did they believe they that Alex was the final say on pay they would receive? They were readily involved in a scheme to defraud the OST Treasurer's Office and the people! The ordinance is very specific as to the amount we are to receive.

I am requesting that the OST Court of Election Appeals Judges, Ms. Connie Brewer and or Ms. Barbara Jones, be immediately removed for blatant disregard and failure to uphold and comply with the OST Constitution and By-Laws, the OST Ordinances 98-22 & 04-06, and their Oath of Office, for allowing themselves to be involved in a bribery attempt, and for forgery.

Furthermore, this is the only recourse available since allowing them to occupy the Honorable position of OST Court of Election Appeals Judges, taints the OST Election 2006 with prejudice for a fair hearing for any candidate as they have

### Pg. 4 Affidavit of Prejudice M.J. Champagne

already proven that their behavior falls under Improper and Gross Misconduct and are abhorrently negligent in their understanding and commitment to a fair and accountable election for the Oglala Lakota Nation.

I respectfully submit this affidavit for your consideration.

Maretta J. Champagne

### OFFICIAL GENERAL ELECTION RESULTS 2006

Attached are the Official General Election Results for the following Districts:

White Clay
Pass Creek
Eagle Nest
Wounded Knee
Porcupine
Pine Ridge
Lacreek
Medicine Root
Wakpamni

Charlene Block Huse
Charlene Black Horse, Chairwoman

Sandra Bettelyoun, Vice-Chairwoman

Maretta Champagne, Member

Date

11-14-06

Date

11-14-06

Date

Date

# OFFICIAL GENERAL ELECTION RESULTS

	P. Ri	dge	Wak.	š	Clay	Porcupine	W. Kne	E CO	Nest	Pass	CK.	Lacreek	Z.	Root	hallenge	Absentee	Total
ohn Steele		418	320		286		354	**	166		191			177		19	2544
Secelia Fire Thunder	· v	205	231		144	77	67	1	101		92	125		308	117		1474

	P. Ridge	Wak,	W. Clay	Porcupine	W. Knee	E. Nest	Pass Ck.	Lacreek	W. Rootk	Challenge	Absentee	Total
lelanie Two Eagle	105	166	132	135	215	182	149	122	266	135	4	1611
filliam Brewer	528	389	301	293	209	180	136	103	225	205	23	2592

isa Adams	P. Ridge	Wak.	W. Clay	Porcupine	W. Knee	E. Nest	Pass Ck.	Lacreek	M. Root	Challenge	Absentee	Total
Yes	316	281	173	211	229	150	144	135	293	184	15	2131
No	282	265	247	207	180	116	136	9	183	147	8	1777

# OFFICIAL PRIMARY RESULTS WAKPAMNI DISTRICT

	#4	S. Buttes	Callco	W. Lake	R. Cloud	W. Creek	Batesland	Challenge	Absentee	Total
Maxine Lakota	20	4	55	1	4	31	3	18	3	139
Lillian Tobacco	25	2	18	2	4	14	4	12		81
Herb Colhoff	8	2	24	3	18	19	9	9		86
Tom Conroy	10	12	17	13	32	38	31	11	2	166
Richard Mousseau	21	2	16	-	3	9	2	8		54
Rex Conroy	0	1	2	3	0	5	16	_		28
Sonia Little Hawk Weston	24	17	11	13	34	70	22	17	2	276
Kim Killer	-	-	9	0	10	9	-	2		27
Walt Big Crow	6	1	23	2	9	20	9	8	2	77
Ricky Grey Grass	7	2	6	28	10	20	37	12		125
Sandy Two Lance	4	5	9	10	9	12	26	7		92
Charlie Boy Pourier	-	3	12	2	16	19	4	4	-	62

#### OFFICIAL GENERAL RESULTS

WOUNDED KNEE DISTRICT

	R. Ford	W.Knee	Mandersor	Challenge	Absentee	Total
Kathy Janis	15	39	150	17		221
Grafield Steele	9	89	158	25		281
Phillip Jumping Eagle	14	42	134	15	1	206
Garfield Apple	6	54	73	17		150

### OFFICIAL GENERAL RESULTS PASS CREEK DISTRICT

p	Pass Cree	Challenge	Absentee	Total
Ron Duke	160	21		181
Lydia Bear Killer	127	21	1	149

### OFFICIAL GENERAL RESULTS PORCUPINE DISTRICT

	Sharps	Porcupine (	Challenge	Absentee	Total
David Pourier	88	82	6	2	178
Phillip Good Crow	91	162	13	1	267
Wesley ChuckJacobs	70	116	3	2	191
Barney White Face	51	120	3		174

#### OFFICIAL GENERAL RESULTS

EAGLE NEST DISTRICT

	E. Nest	Challenge	Absentee	Total
Tom Poor Bear	175	9		184
Ruth Brown	82	5	1	88

#### OFFICIAL GENERAL RESULTS

MEDICINE ROOT DISTRICT

	Kyle Cap Mediator St. Henrys			Challenge	Total
Austin Watkins	265	40	17	18	340
Archie Hopkins	151	33	15	19	218
Cora Whiting	226	18	12	18	274
Juanita Scherich	139	17	7	14	177

#### OFFICIAL GENERAL RESULTS

LACREEK DISTRICT

Craig Dillon	** Winner By Acclamation **
Kimmy Clausen	** Winner By Acclamation **

#### OFFICIAL GENERAL RESULTS

WHITE CLAY DISTRICT

	Oglala	Our Lady	Red Shirt	Challenge	Absentee	Total
Valerie Kills Small Janis	22	137	22	8		189
Jake "Jason" Little	14	170	18	14		216
Paul Little	12	166	20	13	2	213
Floyd Brings Plenty	27	189	17	15	1	249

#### OFFICIAL GENERAL RESULTS

PINE RIDGE DISTRICT

	P.Ridge	Challenge	Absentee	Total
Carol Crazy Thunder O'Rourke	316	22	2	340
Don "Gummer" Garnier	353	27	3	383
Ella "Jon" Carlow	336	18	4	358
Gerald "Jump" Big Crow	229	26		255
Garry Janis	263	23	3	289
Lyle Jack	230	18	1	249